

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119, & 15-191

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Courts Of Appeals For The Third, Fifth,
Tenth, And District Of Columbia Circuits**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COMPASSION &
CHOICES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JON B. EISENBERG
Counsel of Record
LISA PERROCHET
15760 Ventura Boulevard,
18th Floor
Encino, California 91436
(818) 995-0800
jeisenberg@horvitzlevy.com

COMPASSION & CHOICES
KEVIN DÍAZ
4224 NE Halsey Street,
Suite 335
Portland, Oregon 97213
(503) 943-6535
kdiaz@compassion
andchoices.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Compassion & Choices

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964
WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE COMPASSION & CHOICES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. STATUTORY MANDATES IN FORTY- SEVEN STATES BALANCE COMPET- ING CONSTITUTIONAL INTERESTS BY REQUIRING A HEALTHCARE PRO- VIDER WHO MORALLY OBJECTS TO A HEALTHCARE DECISION OR AD- VANCE DIRECTIVE TO COOPERATE IN THE PATIENT'S TRANSFER TO A PROVIDER WHO WILL COMPLY	3
II. ADOPTING PETITIONERS' POSITION WOULD UNDERMINE THESE STATU- TORY MANDATES AND IMPAIR THE EXERCISE OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO REFUSE UNWANTED MED- ICAL TREATMENT.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	11
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	9

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(f)(1)(D) (2012).....	8
Ala. Code § 22-8A-8(a) (2015).....	4, 5
Alaska Stat. § 13.52.060(g)(3) (2015).....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-3205(C)(1) (2015).....	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-207 (2015).....	6
Cal. Prob. Code § 4736(b) (West 2015).....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 15-18-113(5) (2015).....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-580a (2015).....	6
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 2508(g)(3) (2015).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 765.1105(2)(a) (2015).....	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-32-8(2) (2015).....	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 327E-7(g)(3) (2015).....	4
Idaho Code § 39-4513(2) (2015).....	4
Ill. Comp. Stat. ch. 755, § 40/35 (2015).....	4, 5, 7
Ind. Code	
§ 16-36-4-13(e) (2015).....	6
§ 16-36-4-13(f) (2015).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Iowa Code	
§ 144A.8(1) (2015)	5, 6
§ 144A.8(2) (2015)	5
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-28,107(a) (2015).....	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.633(2) (2015).....	7
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1151.6(B) (2015)	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 201D, § 15(b) (2015).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 5-613(a)(1)(iii) (West 2015).....	6
Me. Stat. tit. 18a, § 5-807(g)(3) (2015).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 145B.06(1)(b) (2015).....	6
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-215(7)(c) (2015)	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 459.030(1) (2015)	5, 6
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-9-203 (2015).....	6
N.D. Cent. Code § 23-06.5-09(2) (2015)	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 137-J:7(II) (2015).....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 26:2H-62(b) (West 2015).....	5
§ 26:2H-62(c) (West 2015).....	5
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 24-7A-7(G)(3) (2015)	5
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2994-f(1) (McKinney 2015)	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 20-409 (2015).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 449.628 (2015).....	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2133.10(A) (West 2015)	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 3101.9 (2015).....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 127.625(2)(c) (2015).....	6
20 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5424(b) (2015).....	5
23 R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-4.11-7 (2015)	5
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-77-100 (2015).....	5, 7
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-12D-11 (2015)	6, 7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-11-1808(f)(3) (2015)	5
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 166.046(d) (West 2015).....	5, 6, 7
Utah Code Ann. § 75-2a-115(4)(e)(v) (West 2015)	5
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-2987 (2015)	6
Vt. Stat. Ann., tit. 18, § 9707(b)(3)(B) (2015).....	5
W. Va. Code § 16-30-12(b)(2) (2015)	5, 6
Wis. Stat. § 154.07(1)(a)(3) (2015).....	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-22-408(g)(iii) (2015).....	5

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 412.92(a) (2016)	10
------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Catholic Health Association of the United States, <i>Facts & Statistics, Catholic Health Care in the United States</i> (Feb. 9, 2016), https://www.chausa.org/about/about/facts-statistics	9
Lisa C. Ikemoto, <i>When a Hospital Becomes Catholic</i> , 47 Mercer L. Rev. 1087 (1996)	10
United States Conference of Bishops, <i>Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services</i> 31 (5th ed. 2009)	11
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Advance Directives: Information on Federal Oversight, Provider Implementation, and Prevalence</i> 21 (2015).....	9
